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1. PURPOSE AND PHILOSOPHY

Utah law requires that the imposition of any fee in public elementary or secondary schools be
authorized by the local school board. Therefore, all fees assessed by Nebo School District schools
must be approved by the Board of Education and listed on the applicable Fee Schedule. This policy
is adopted to provide guidance and establish procedures regarding fees imposed upon students in
the District.

2. DEFINITION OF FEE

Fees are defined as any charge, deposit, rental, or other mandatory payment, however designated,
whether in the form of money or goods. Admission fees, transportation charges, and similar
payments to third parties are fees if the charges are made in connection with an activity or function
sponsored by or through a school. For purposes of this policy, charges related to the National
School Lunch Program are not fees. In addition, costs associated with optional purchases such as
school photos or yearbooks and other costs specifically designated in this policy, as well as the
replacement of lost or damaged items, are not fees. Section 7 below provides additional
explanation of items not considered fees.

3. ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

3.1. Except as provided in this section, Utah state law prohibits the charging of fees for anything
that takes place during a kindergarten through sixth grade student’'s regular school day,
including but not limited to, textbooks, classroom equipment or supplies, field trips, and
assemblies.

3.2. Fees may be charged by elementary schools for programs offered before or after school or
during school vacations.

3.2.1. Any such fees are subject to fee waivers under Section 5 of this policy.



3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.
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3.2.2. Alternatives to fee waivers may not be required of students in grades kindergarten
through six.

An elementary school or elementary school teacher may compile and provide a suggested
list of supplies for use during the regular school day so that parents and guardians may
furnish those on a voluntary basis. Suggested lists must be preceded by the following
language:

NOTICE: THE ITEMS ON THIS LIST WILL BE USED DURING THE REGULAR
SCHOOL DAY. THEY MAY BE BROUGHT FROM HOME ON A VOLUNTARY
BASIS. OTHERWISE, THEY WILL BE FURNISHED BY THE SCHOOL.

Purchase of school pictures, yearbooks, or similar items through the school are not school
fees and will not be waived.

The cost of repair or replacement of property damaged by a student is not a school fee and
will not be waived under this policy.

Federal law permits schools to charge for food or drink provided as part of the School Lunch
Program in both elementary and secondary schools. Parents may submit an application to
the District for free or reduced price meals and milk.

SECONDARY SCHOOLS

4.1.

Utah law permits the charging of fees in grades seven through twelve. Students may be
charged reasonable purchase or rental fees as listed in the approved Fee Schedule for
school materials, textbooks, supplies, musical instruments, uniforms, activities, and
programs. Except for common household articles and common articles of clothing, students
cannot be required by a teacher or other person to pay fees or provide any materials, money,
or any other thing of value unless that requirement has been approved by the Board of
Education and included in the District Fee Schedule. Unless otherwise specified, no
school fee is considered optional, and ALL fees are subject to fee waivers under
Section 5 of this policy.

4.1.1. Participants in high school and junior high school athletic and extra-curricular activity
programs may be assessed Activity Participation Fees. Those fees are intended to
offset the cost of transportation, uniforms, officials, equipment, supplies, and other
expenses associated directly with extra-curricular activities.

4.1.2. Participants may also be required to purchase, through the school, a
“player/performer pack” which consists of basic items which will become the personal
property of the students, but which must meet a uniform standard of style, color,
brand, etc. The coach must clearly indicate that the items are necessary to
participate. The player/performer pack fee is limited to the cost of the items
purchased and may not exceed the limit approved by the Board of Education. It is
expected that student athletes will provide their own shoes.

4.1.3. Participants may be given the opportunity to purchase other optional items which are
not considered fees. Such purchases shall not be required and shall not affect the
student’s participation in the activity. Optional items must be clearly identified as such
and are not subject to fee waivers.

4.1.4. No teacher, coach, or other person acting as a representative of the school may
sponsor a summer camp or other out-of-season activity unless the costs are within
the limits approved by the Board of Education and included on the fee schedule.

4.1.5. Expenditures for uniforms, costumes, clothing, and accessories (other than items of
typical student dress) which are required for participation in choirs, pep clubs, drill
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4.2.

5. FEE WAIVER

5.1.

5.2.

4.1.6.

4.1.7.
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teams, athletic teams, bands, orchestras, or other student groups, are fees requiring
approval by the Board of Education and are subject to fee waivers.

Expenditures for student travel as part of a school team, student group, or other
school-approved trip are fees requiring approval by the Board of Education and are
subject to fee waivers.

Activities and competitions sponsored by the Utah High School Activities Association
(UHSAA) must adhere to applicable UHSAA budget restrictions.

Fee Schedules for the District, listing all approved fees, shall be adopted at least once each
year by the Board of Education in a regularly scheduled public meeting. The approved District
Fee Schedules will be available to parents/guardians prior to the beginning of each school

year.

Fees will be waived for students who qualify for fee waiver under Utah law. Fees may be
waived for other reasons at the discretion of the principal. Alternatives to fee waivers may be
required as provided in Section 5.3 below.

5.1.1.

5.1.2.

5.1.3.

If a family’s income does not exceed the statewide defined standard, or if the student
receives Supplemental Security Income (SSI) payments, or if the family is receiving
Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) or Supplemental Nutrition
Assistance Program benefits (food stamps), or if the student was placed in the home
by the government as a foster student, or if the student is in state custody, the
student qualifies for a fee waiver under Utah law, and the school must waive fees.

If a family is having a financial emergency caused by job loss, major illness, or other
substantial loss of income beyond the family’s control, the student may be eligible for
fee waiver even if other eligibility criteria are not met. The school principal is
empowered to make a determination of eligibility in those cases.

Parents/Guardians may, at their discretion, apply for partial fee waivers. Those
requests will be processed in the same manner as requests for waiver of all fees.
Unless parents/guardians have specifically requested a partial fee waiver, all fees
must be waived for eligible students.

A parent/guardian may apply for a fee waiver by submitting a Fee Waiver Application. Those
applications are made available to all parents/guardians prior to the beginning of each school

year.

5.2.1.

5.2.2.

The following documentation may be used to verify fee waiver eligibility:
documentation of household income in the form of a current pay stub or tax return
(approval for eligibility of school lunch is not enough); for SSI, a benefit verification
letter; for TANF, a letter of decision covering the period for which the fee waiver is
sought from Utah Department of Workforce Services; for foster custody, the student
in custody required intake form and school enrollment letter or both provided by the
case worker from the Utah Division of Child and Family Services.

Approval or denial of applications will be determined by the school administrator
based on established Utah state and federal guidelines. If the application is denied,
the school administrator will provide to the parent/guardian a Decision and Appeal
Form. The form will explain the reason the application was denied and how to appeal
the decision. If a parent/guardian appeals the denial of fee waivers, the fee will not
need to be paid until the appeal is decided.
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5.2.3.

5.2.4.
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All information provided in the application will be kept confidential. Following the final
approval/denial of the fee waiver application, eligibility documentation will be returned
to the parent or destroyed. The school will keep a record of the application itself (the
fees being requested for waiver) and the fee statement (the fees that were waived)
until four (4) years after the student has left the District and then destroy them.

Fee waiver documentation may be required at any time by the school, or a parent
may ask for review for good cause. Schools may transfer fee waiver information to
other schools to which students advance or transfer.

5.3. Nebo School District schools may require alternatives to fee waivers, other than a waiver of a
textbook fee, to students in grades 7 through 12. Alternatives to fee waivers may not be
required of students in grades kindergarten through six.

5.3.1.

5.3.2.

5.3.3.

5.3.4.

Alternatives to waiving school fees may include such things as a reasonable
requirement for school or community service, tutoring of other students, custodial
work, or an assignment to help on a fundraising activity. School or community service
requirements and fundraising activities must be appropriate to the age, physical
condition, and maturity of the student, and must be conducted in such a way that
students are not subjected to embarrassment, ridicule, or humiliation. In addition,
school or community service requirements and fundraising activities must avoid
excessive burdens on students and families and give proper consideration to a
student’s education and transportation needs and other responsibilities.

Students are allowed to appeal their community service assignment.

Schools may not require installment payments, 10Us, or other delayed payment
plans in lieu of fee waivers. Schools may allow parents/guardians, at their request, to
pay fees in installments over a period of time, but may not require it.

If a student fails to accept or complete a reasonable alternative to a fee waiver, the
student’s fee waiver application may be denied. The parent of a student whose fee
waiver application is denied for failure to complete the required alternative must be
given the Written Decision and Appeal Form stating why the application was denied.
Denied students should not be prohibited from enrolling or participating in the class,
program, or activity for which their waiver was denied, but reasonable collection
methods may be pursued by the school as provided in Section 8 below.

5.4. Fee waiver eligible students must be able to enroll and participate fully in any class or activity
sponsored by the school regardless of whether it is during the regular class day or after
school or during the summer without paying a fee. “Non-waivable” or “optional” fees do not

exist.

5.4.1.

5.4.2.

Driver’s education programs which are school sponsored are fee waiver eligible.
Fees paid to the Department of Motor Vehicles are NOT eligible for waiver, but any
fees required as part of the course must be waived for eligible students. Fees for
driver’s education programs that are provided by a community education program are
not subject to fee waivers.

The cost of rental of the graduation cap and gown is a waivable fee.

VOLUNTARY DONATIONS

School personnel may ask for donations of school supplies, equipment, or money, but they cannot
require donations or disclose the names of students who have or have not made donations. School
officials may, however, honor those who make major donations. No child may be penalized for not
making a donation.
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PURCHASE OF ITEMS NOT DEFINED AS FEES

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

7.4.

7.5.

7.6.

7.7.

7.8.

7.9.

Students may purchase student pictures, yearbooks, class rings, graduation announcements,
clothing, or similar items through the school. Those items are available to students on an
optional basis. The costs associated with such items are not considered fees and are not
subject to fee waivers. Schools may also offer parents/guardians the convenience of
purchasing physical education clothing at a reasonable cost through the school. The cost of
such clothing shall not be considered a fee unless the particular style, color, or brand of
clothing is required by the school.

The costs of replacement or repairs of items lost or damaged by a student are not fees and
will not be waived.

If a student requires remediation or repetition of a course to advance or graduate, and if there
is a cost associated with such remediation or repetition, the cost will not be waived.

A student may be required to pay a fee for concurrent enrollment and advanced placement
courses. The portion of the fees related specifically to college or post-secondary grades or
credits will not be waived.

Project-related courses must be based upon projects and experiences that are free to all
students. Students may be allowed to choose optional projects for which they must provide
materials, but a student may not be required to select an optional project as a condition for
enrolling in or completing a course. The cost of materials for such optional projects is not
considered a fee and will not be waived. However, costly optional projects should be avoided
if they result in pressure by teachers or peers to construct such projects.

A reasonable charge may be assessed to cover the cost of duplicating student record
transcripts when such transcripts are to be provided to the student or mailed to colleges,
universities, or places of employment. A charge will not be assessed for transcripts which are
required as part of a transfer to another public or private elementary or secondary school.
These charges are not considered to be school fees.

Schools may assess a reasonable admission charge for optional participation in school
dances, performances, or games when those activities are not held during the school day.
Secondary students are issued activity cards which allow free or reduced price admission to
extra-curricular activities sponsored by their schools. Except for admission charges that are
determined by the Utah High School Activities Association or by the local competitive region
to which the high schools belong, a schedule of admission charges assessed in connection
with extra-curricular activities must be reviewed and approved each year by the School
Community Council.

The optional purchase of items available to students from vending machines shall not be
deemed to involve school fees.

A convenience charge may be assessed for credit card transactions. The convenience
charge does not constitute a fee if students and parents have the option of paying by cash or
check to avoid it. The convenience charge may be designated as a fixed dollar amount per
transaction or as a percentage of the charged amount.

COLLECTION OF UNPAID FEES

8.1.

As more fully described in Nebo School District Policy JNA, Collection of Delinquent Student
Fees, schools may pursue reasonable methods to collect fees, including collection agencies,
small claims, and opportunities to work for waivers. Schools may not withhold or reduce
grades, credits, report cards, transcripts, or diplomas to enforce fee payment.
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8.2. A student may be denied the opportunity to participate in graduation ceremonies due to
outstanding fees.

8.3. A school may withhold the records of a student who willfully defaces school property
consistent with UTAH CODE ANN. § 53G-8-212.

EXHIBITS

Nebo School District High School Fee Schedule 2018-2019

Nebo School District Junior High School Fee Schedule 2018-2019
Nebo School District Elementary School (K-6) Fee Schedule 2018-2019

REFERENCES

Utah Constitution, Article X, Section 2

UTAH CoDE ANN. § 53G-8-212

UTAH CoDE ANN. 8§88 53G-7-501 through 505

UTAH CoDE ANN. 8§88 53G-7-601 through 606

UTAH ADMINISTRATIVE CODE § R277-407

Utah Division of Archives and Records Service, General Retention Schedule, GRS-1522

FORMS

Fee Waiver Application Grades K-6

Fee Waiver Application Grades 7-12

Fee Waiver Decision and Appeal Form
Community Service Obligations Form
Community Service Assignment Form
Community Service Assignment Appeal Form

HISTORY

Revised 9 May 2018 — updated Utah Code citations per 2018 recodification; updated retention of fee waiver application; made
technical changes.

Revised 10 May 2017 — made reference to Policy JNA; added dual immersion materials fee; increased certain fees.

Revised 13 April 2016 — added Chinese immersion, arts club, and Smart with Art fees to elementary schedule; clarified CTE fee on
junior high schedule; combined choir fee and added winter guard/drum line to high school schedule; increased certain fees.
Revised 15 April 2015 — added STEM to elementary schedule; increased certain fees; made technical changes.

Revised 11 February 2015 — removed certain parenthetical explanations from schedules; added mobile device protection plan to
high school and junior high schedules.

Revised 12 November 2014 — added 4-H to junior high and elementary schedules; added music instrument rental to elementary
schedule; labeled certain fees as maximums.

Revised 9 July 2014 — added that convenience charge for credit card transactions is not a fee.

Revised 16 April 2014 — clarified player packs; added parking violation to high school schedule; added truancy citation and
regrouped certain activities for participation fee on high school and junior high schedules; increased certain fees.

Revised 10 April 2013 — revised and renamed numerous fees on all fee schedules; increased certain fees.

Revised 4 April 2012 — revised, renamed, added, and removed certain fees; increased certain fees.

Revised 14 September 2011 — added swimming pool fee; removed science exploration fee; made technical changes.

Revised 6 April 2011 — increased certain fees.

Revised 12 May 2010 - increased certain fees; regrouped extracurricular activities on junior high schedule.

Revised 13 May 2009 — added science lab fees to junior high schedule.

Revised 14 May 2008 — added multiple fees to junior high and high school schedules.
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Nebo School District
HIGH SCHOOL FEE SCHEDULE 2018-2019*
No other fees may be charged without the approval of the Nebo Board of Education

REGISTRATION FEES

Activity Fee (activity card, locker rental, assemblies, student rewards and recognitions, €tC.) ........cccccvveeeeiriiivereeeeesninnns $30.00
TeXthOOKS/ TECHNOIOGY/MALETIAIS. .......cceiieiieiit e e e e ettt e e e et e e e e s e e e e e e e e st aeeeeeeesasseaseeaaeesaasssaasaaaeeaaanssnnneaanesannsnes $70.00
CLASS FEES AND OTHER CHARGES
e L8] =l 0o 11T o [P (not subject to fee waiver) (per year) $35.00
AP/Concurrent Enrollment .............cccc....... (additional costs may apply dependent on college requirements - See Section 7.4)
Band UNIfOIM RENIAL ...ttt ettt ek b et e ekt e e ek bt e e e ab et e e aabe e e e aabe e e e eabbe e e e bbe e e e abbneeeanbneeeannnes $50.00
(@1 (oW | =1 (o (=T o] - | AU P PP UPPPRUUPPPPUPPPIN $20.00
(O TS @ =T o Vo = SRR (non-essential, student requested) $10.00
Curricular ClUD DUES........coiiiiiiieeie et .(maximum - if no State/National affiliation) $10.00
Curricular ClUD DUES .........occuiiiiiiee ettt e e sinraa e e e ....(maximum with State/National affiliation) $20.00
Drivers EAUCALION. .........cciiiiiiiiiic e
Dual Immersion Materials ...........ccoocvieiiiiiiiiiieceec e .
Home Study, Summer School, Credit Make-Up ..........cccuvviiieiiiiiiiiiiee e . (each .25 credit earned) $30.00
Legacy SChOOI Child Car€.......c.ecii ettt e e e e e s a e e e e e e st e e e e e e e s s snnbaaeeeeeesennnnnees (maximum per month) $50.00
Mobile Device ProteCtion PIAN ...........eeiiiiiiiiiee et et e e e et e e e e e (maximum per device) $30.00
Musical Instrument Rental — SCROOI YA ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e (per instrument) $150.00
Musical Instrument Rental - Summer (per instrument) $35.00
L U 4o T 0T SRS PPPREPP $10.00
(= 1 N o B4 To] F=1 1 o] o I PPN (maximum per violation) $25.00
Science Lab (per class per semester) $10.00
Testing Center ASSESSIMENTS ......c..uviiiieeeeeiiiiiieeeeeeeeestreeeaeeeaasarareraaeesaasaarreaaeesaansrrnereeeees (maximum per assessment) $80.00
LI L0 =TTy VS T o T To TP (per referral) $30.00
Truancy Citation........ccccovvvvviiieeee e (per citation) $50.00
Yearbook (NOt SUDJECE 10 FEE WRIVEIS) ......uviiieie it e e e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e st e e e e e e e sttt e eaeeessnstbbeeeeeeessnsnsaaneeeeesannnnnes $50.00
Visual Arts - ADVANCEA LEVE ........c.ueiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt (maximum per class per semester) $20.00
(limitation not applicable to elective projects)
Visual Arts - BNty LEVEL.......ooiiiii e (maximum per class per semester) $10.00

(limitation not applicable to elective projects)

EXTRA-CURRICULAR/CO-CURRICULAR PARTICIPATION FEES
Participation Fee (Includes qualifying 9th grade students) (transportation, equipment, uniforms, referees, entry/tournament fees)

Baseball, Basketball, Football, Soccer, Softball, Volleyball, & Wrestling...........ccccceeeeiiiiiiireeeeecciinnn. (per sport) $140.00
Cheer, Choir, Concert Band, Cross Country, Dance, Debate, Drama, Drill, Golf, Orchestra, Other Performing Arts,

SWIMMING, TENNIS, & TFACK .....uveiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e (per sport or activity) $60.00

(D1 (o1 A o 10 (T3] '] o] T ) Y/ USSR $100.00

Marching Band/Color Guard/Winter GUard/Drum LiNE...........uuuieeeiiiiiiiiiieeeseiiiiiieeee e e sssivreeee e e e enennees (per activity) $90.00

Performance/Competition Trip ............... (excludes meals) (maximum per student/per organization/per trip) $1,000.00

Total cost of the trip per student cannot exceed $1,000.00. Booster Club contributions, fund-raisers, or donations of
any kind may be used to reduce the cost to the student, but may not be used to exceed $1,000.00.

Player/PerfOrMEr PACK .........uiiiiie ittt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e saa e e eeaeesaansssanaaaeeeannsssneeeas (maximum) $60.00
SWIMIMING POOI PASS ....ciiieiiiiiii it e et e e e e s et et e e e s e s bttt e e e s sansbteeeeeeeaaanntneeeeaeeaann (maximum) $100.00
Summer/Out-of-Season Camps, CliNICS, ELC. ...cuvviiiiiiiiiiie e (maximum per sport/activity) $500.00

MAXIMUM PER-STUDENT UNIFORM EXPENDITURE

Cheerleaders (maximum) $800.00
CROIF i (maximum) $250.00
Color Guard/Drum Line/Winter Guard (maximum) $100.00
DANCE ....cvviiiiee ettt (maximum) $200.00

Drill ......... (maximum) $800.00
Orchestra... (maximum) $100.00
Show Choir (maximum) $250.00

When money is earned through school fund raising activities for performance and/or competition trips, off season
activities, educational trips approved by the Board, or uniform expenditures as listed above, it can only be used to
help reduce the out-of-pocket expense to the student.

* Fees may be waived in accordance with state laws and regulations. For information contact the school administration.
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Nebo School District
JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL FEE SCHEDULE 2018-2019*
No other fees may be charged without approval of the Nebo Board of Education

Note: Please see High School Fee Schedule for appropriate charges/fees if student is participating in any
high school activities.

REGISTRATION FEES

Activity Fee (activity card, locker rental, assemblies, student rewards and recognitions, €tC.)........c..cccceccvvveereennn. $25.00
Textbooks/Technology/Materials (9th Grade) .........cciiiuiiieiie et a e e e st e e e e e s ssstbareeaeeeesnees $70.00
CLASS FEES AND OTHER CHARGES

(O I = A €T To 1= TSRO $20.00
Class Change..........ccccceeenneee. ..(non-essential, student requested) $5.00
Curricular Club Dues $10.00
Dual Immersion Materials $25.00
[0 To o RS RUPRR $10.00
Home Study, Summer School, Credit Make-Up .......cccceeeiiiiiiiiiie e (each .25 Credit Earned) $30.00
Mobile DeVice ProteCtion PIAN ...........uuiiiiiiiiiieiii et e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s annenes (maximum per device) $30.00
Musical Instrument Rental — School Year ... (per instrument) $150.00

Musical Instrument Rental - SUMMIET ........uuiiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e s esaaraeeaaaeaan (per instrument) $35.00
[ =T =T £ PP STTPUPPR $6.00
Reward Activities - (Students Who qUAlITY).........oouuiiiiiie e (per term) $5.00
Science Lab (7" grade) ..........cccceceeeevennannn. $10.00

Science Lab (8" and 9™ grade)................... $10.00
Testing Center ASSESSMENTS .....coiiiiiiiieiia ettt e e e e e e e e e e re e e e e e e e s s nraeeeeaeeeans (maximum per assessment) $80.00
Truancy School ...........cccceeeveeee. (per referral) $30.00
Truancy Citation.................... (per citation) $50.00
Visual and Performing ArtS ........ceiieiiiiiiiiiieee et e e siverae e e (maximum per class per semester) $10.00
(limitation not applicable to elective projects)
N U = Lo 1At 1 1Y/ Y2 P SUPR SR (maximum) $50.00
ST L 0T To OSSR (not subject to fee waiver) $35.00
EXTRA CURRICULAR/CO-CURRICULAR PARTICIPATION FEES
Participation Fee
Nebo After-SChool 4H ClUD .........ooiiiii e (maximum per club) $20.00
Baskethall & WreStling .........uuvviiiiiiiiiiiiii e (maximum per activity) $50.00
Cross Country, Golf, Tennis, & Track, ......ccccccoviiiiiiieeiiiiiiiiee e (maximum per activity) $45.00
DIStrCt YOULN SYMPRIONY .. ..iiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e et e e e e e et b e et e e e e sasntb e et eaeeeasntbaeees $100.00
[ T o - L P ETPPO P UPRPP (maximum per activity) $40.00
Player/PerfOrmMer PACK ........cccuiiiiiiiee et eeee e e et e e st e e e snten e e snneeeeanneeeeenes (maximum per activity) $40.00
Summer/Out-of-Season Camps, ClINICS, ©1C. ........uiiuiiiiiiaei et a et eaa e (maximum) $500.00

The costs associated with Educational Trips as Approved by the Board of Education.

*Fees may be waived in accordance with state laws and regulations. For information contact the school
administration.
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Nebo School District
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (K-6) FEE SCHEDULE 2018-2019*
No other fees may be charged without approval of the Nebo Board of Education

BEFORE AND AFTER SCHOOL
Chinese Immersion After School Program
AS CIUD .o

Gifted & TalENtEd PrOGIAMS .......uiiiiiiii e ettt e e ettt e e e e e et e et e e e e as bt b e et aeeeeasatbeetaaeeeassstbaeeeaeeeasnntrnnes $30.00
Music Instrument Rental — SChOOI YEAI ......c..cciiiiiiiiiiic et (per instrument) $150.00
Orchestra $75.00
SCIENCE CIUD ..ot a et e oot e e et b e e e a et e e s bt e e e ek b e e e e anbb e e e nnb e e e s nnbe e s $30.00
S g E= Lo (o) VALY (o101 | r=] o O PP P PR TPPPR TP $20.00
Smart with Art Program......... (per week for up to 10 weeks) $20.00

STEM ..ot $85.00
Nebo After-School 4H Club (maximum per club) $20.00

SUMMER PROGRAMS
Shadow Mountain
Summer Schools

TESTING CENTER
ASSESSIMEBINES .ot ee ettt et e ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e ntbe et e e e e e e e ntaeee e e e e e e aannnreeeaenn (maximum per assessment) $80.00

The fees listed above are maximum amounts and may be less depending on the program needs.

*Fees may be waived in accordance with state laws and regulations. For information contact the school
administration.
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